



## OFFICE OF THE

## **ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION**

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KP(M) 1050/2018

Appellant : Sri Dipak Sarma

Respondent : SPIO,Office of the District Transport Officer ( R & L), Sivsagar,

Pin - 785640, Assam

Date of hearing : 22-03-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS(Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 22-03-2018

The Petitioner Sri Dipak Sarma is absent. The Public Authority to be represented by the SPIO, office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (R) is also absent.

On perusal of record it appears that the petitioner had filed his RTI petition dated 21-7-2017 before the PIO, office of the DTO (R & L), Sibsagar seeking for information on R/C of vehicle No. AS-04/M-0830 in the name of Parama Rajkonwar and MACT Case No. 442/2017.

He preferred 1st appeal before the District Transport Officer, Sivsagar on 9-10- 2017 but no reply was received and as such he filed his 2<sup>nd</sup> appeal before the Commission on 9-10-2017.

The Commission directs the SPIO, office of the District Transport Officer, Sivsagar to furnish the information sought for by the Petitioner within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction the 2<sup>nd</sup> Appeal petition dt. 9-10-2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

( Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.)
State Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Joint Registrar

**Assam State Information Commission** 

Memo No. SIC/KP (M) 1050/2018/5

Dtd. 22-03-2017

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the District Transport Officer ( R & L), Sivsagar, Pin -785640, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority, District Transport Officer (R & L), District Transport Office, Sivsagar, Pin -785640, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Petitioner Chandra Sekhar Sarma, General Manager Vision Prag, Prag News Suraya Tower, B. Baruah Road, Ulubari-8, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar,
Assam State Information Commission